
In the Supreme Court of the United States

RASHAN WILLIAMS,
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL*
Solicitor General
*Counsel of record
SHAE MCPHEE
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

WARREN MONTGOMERY
District Attorney
MATTHEW CAPLAN
Assistant District Attorney
St. Tammany Parish
701 North Columbia Street
Covington, LA
(985) 809-8398

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. TO THE EXTENT WILLIAMS ASKS THIS COURT TO DECIDE A QUESTION OF STATE LAW, CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED	4
II. <i>EDWARDS</i> FORECLOSES THE POSSIBILITY OF RELIEF	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Smith,</i> 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	5
<i>Cassard v. Vannoy,</i> 2020-00020 (La. 10/6/20), 2020 WL 5905099	7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson,</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	6
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota,</i> 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	4, 5, 6
<i>Dennis v. Vannoy,</i> 2019-01794 (La. 7/24/20), 299 So.3d 54	6
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	4
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i> 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	4
<i>Edwards v. Louisiana,</i> 590 U. S. ___ (2020).....	passim
<i>Givens v. State Through Attorney General's Office,</i> 2020-00268 (La. 10/6/20), 2020 WL 5904873	7
<i>Hernandez v. Vannoy,</i> 2019-02034 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 857	7
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer,</i> 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	4
<i>Johnson v. Fankell,</i> 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	5
<i>Joseph v. State,</i> 2019-01989 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 824	7
<i>Lawson v. State,</i> 2019-02074 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 858	7

<i>Lionel Jones v. State,</i> 2019-01900 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So. 3d 1060.....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2737 (2020)	passim
<i>Silva v. Vannoy,</i> 2019-01861 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So.3d 1033	6
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley,</i> 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	5
<i>State v. Alcus Smith,</i> 2020-00621 (La. 9/29/20), 2020 WL 5793717	7
<i>State v. Barrett,</i> 2019-01718 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 827	7
<i>State v. Brooks,</i> 2020-00378 (La. 10/14/20), 2020 WL 6059695	7
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 2020-00276 (La. 6/22/20), 297 So.3d 721	6
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 2019-02053 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 856	7
<i>State v. Cook,</i> 2020-00001 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 838	7
<i>State v. Dotson,</i> 2019-01828 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So.3d 1059	6
<i>State v. Eaglin,</i> 2019-01952 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 840	7
<i>State v. Essex,</i> 2020-00009 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 843	6
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 2020-00291 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 13.....	7

<i>State v. Hawthorne,</i> 2020-00586 (La. 9/29/20), 2020 WL 5793105	7
<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 2020-00037 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 33.....	7
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2019-02075 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 858.....	7
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2020-00052 (La. 9/29/20), 2020 WL 5793805	7
<i>State v. Joseph,</i> 2020-01989 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 824.....	7
<i>State v. Kidd,</i> 2020-00055 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 828	7
<i>State v. Mason,</i> 2019-01821 (La. 8/14/20, 2020 WL 4726952	7
<i>State v. McGuire,</i> 2019-01632 (8/14/20), 300 So.3d 830	7
<i>State v. McKnight,</i> 2020-00873 (La. 7/17/20, 299 So.3d 64	6
<i>State v. Mims,</i> 2019-2088 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 867	7
<i>State v. Moran,</i> 2020-00623 (La. App. 10/14/20), 2020 WL 6059685	7
<i>State v. Parish,</i> 2020-00072 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 861	7
<i>State v. Pittman,</i> 2019-01354 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 856	7
<i>State v. Rashan Williams,</i> 2020-00069 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 860	7
<i>State v. Rochon,</i> 2019-01678 (La. 6/3/20), 296 So.3d 1028.....	6

<i>State v. Sims,</i> 2020-00298 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 17.....	7
<i>State v. Skipper,</i> 2020-00280 (La. 9/8/20), 301 So.3d 16.....	7
<i>State v. Sonnier,</i> 2019-02066 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 857.....	7
<i>State v. Spencer,</i> 2019-01318 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 855.....	7
<i>State v. Triplett,</i> 2019-01718 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 827.....	7
<i>State v. Wardlaw,</i> 2020-00004 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 859.....	7
<i>State v. Whitfield,</i> 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	6
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 2019-02010 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 856.....	2, 7
<i>State v. Withers,</i> 2020-00258 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 860.....	7
<i>State v. Young,</i> 2019-01818 (La. 6/12/20), 2020 WL 3424876	6
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>Vincent Smith v. Louisiana,</i> 2019-02080 (La. 8/14/20), 300 So.3d 859.....	7
<i>Williams v. Cain,</i> No. CIV.A. 06-0224, 2009 WL 1269282 (E.D. La. May 7, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 359 F. App'x 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
Statutes	
La. Rev. Stat. 14:30.1.....	3
